Nos. 06-1457, 06-1462

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC., et al., Petitioners,

v.

Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County Washington, $et\ al.$, Respondents.

Calpine Energy Services, L.P., et al., Petitioners,

v.

Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County Washington, et al., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY

RANDOLPH LEE ELLIOTT
Counsel of Record
MILTON J. GROSSMAN
JEFFREY K. JANICKE
MILLER, BALIS & O'NEIL, P.C.
1140 19th St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-2960

Counsel for Respondent Golden State Water Company

January 7, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. Factual Background	9
1. The Western Energy Crisis and FERC's Initial Response	9
2. Southern California Water Company's Energy Purchase Contract	12
3. FERC's Further Response to the Western Energy Crisis	14
4. The Proceedings at the California Commission	16
C. FERC's Denial of the Company's Complaint	18
D. The Court of Appeals' Remand	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	28
I. THE COMMISSION'S ORDERS CONTRAVENED THE STATUTORY DIRECTIVE TO ESTABLISH JUST AND REASONABLE RATES	28
A. The Federal Power Act contains only one standard by which FERC may determine the lawfulness of rates within its jurisdiction—they must be just and reasonable	28
J 0 02201 2 0000 02200020	_0

iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Commission did not apply the statutory just-and-reasonable standard to decide this case	29
C. The statute does not presume that wholesale electricity prices are lawful if they are in a contract	36
D. The Commission erred in invoking <i>Mobile</i> and <i>Sierra</i> to supplant the statutory just-and-reasonable standard for deciding this case	45
II. EVEN IF THE COMMISSION'S ORDERS ARE CONSTRUED TO HAVE DETERMINED THAT THE MIRANT CONTRACT RATE WAS JUST AND REASONABLE, THE ORDERS LACKED A REASONED BASIS AND WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE	52
A. The Commission's conclusion that the Mirant contract did not place an excessive burden on consumers was unreasonable and unsupported	52
B. The Commission's erroneous finding that SCWC profited from the resale of purchased power provided no basis for denial of the complaint	54
C. The Commission failed to show from the "totality of the circumstances" that the contract rate was lawful	56
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page
Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall, 453 U.S. 571 (1981)
(D.C. Cir. 2002)
<i>N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959)
Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States, 371 U.S. 156 (1962)
F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004)passim
Cal. Power Exch. Corp., In re, 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)
Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC, 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993)
Cir. 1993)
Farmers Union Cent. Exchange, Inc. v. FERC, 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir.
1984)
591 (1944)
621 (1972)
FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co., 376 U.S. 205 (1964)
FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co., 350 U.S. 348 (1956)passim
FPC v. Texaco, Inc., 417 U.S. 380 (1974)passim
Gulf States Utils. Co. v. FPC, 411 U.S. 747 (1973) 5, 38
Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FPC, 319 U.S. 61 (1943)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC, 141	
F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)8, 35,	46, 54
LeMoyne-Owen College v. NLRB, 357 F.3d	
55 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	35
Massachusetts v. EPA, 127 S. Ct. 1438	
(2007)	35, 36
Mobile Gas Serv. Corp. v. FPC, 215 F.2d	·
883 (3d Cir. 1954), aff'd sub nom. United	
Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv.	
Corp., 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	41
Pa. Elec. Co. v. FERC, 11 F.3d 207 (D.C.	
Cir. 1993)	33
Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC, 723	
F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	48
Permian Basin Area Rate Cases, 390 U.S.	
747 (1968)	passim
Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. FERC, 462	
F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. FERC, 474	
F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194	
(1947)	32
Sierra Pac. Power Co. v. FPC, 223 F.2d	
605 (D.C. Cir. 1955), aff'd 350 U.S. 348	
(1956)	41
Town of Norwood v. FERC, 587 F.2d 1306	
(D.C. Cir. 1978)	33
Town of Norwood v. FERC, 962 F.2d 20	
(D.C. Cir. 1992)	51
United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas	
Serv. Corp., 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	passim
Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 535	
U.S. 467 (2002)	44
Wisconsin v. FPC, 373 U.S. 294 (1963)	42
